

The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie By-law 12-2025

Being a By-law to Amend By-law 70-2023 to Revise the Museum and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee's Terms of Reference

Whereas By-law 70-2023 to Re-Establish the Museum and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee, Adopt Terms of Reference and Repeal By-law 35-12 was adopted on April 24th, 2023; and

Whereas the Museum and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee recommended to Council through their November 20, 2024 minutes, that the language in Section 3.2 of their Terms of Reference be amended to read "that quorum shall be the simple majority of active membership, thereby reflecting the active membership of the Committee"; and

Whereas Council, at its meeting held on December 16, 2024, resolved to approve the recommendation of the Museum and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee as amended; and

Whereas it is deemed desirable to amend the Terms of Reference to reflect the changes as recommended by the Museum and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee and as approved by Council;

Now therefore the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

1. That Section 3.2 a) in Schedule "A" to By-law 70-2023, being the Terms of Reference for the Museum and Cultural Heritage Advisory Committee, is hereby replaced as follows:

"3.2 Quorum

- a) Quorum shall be the simple majority of serving members, thereby reflecting the serving membership of the Committee."
- 2. That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to affect any minor modifications, corrections or omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 24th day of February 2025.

Mayor

Clerk